(ii)  Deemed interested by virtue of his and his spouse, LSK’s interests in GL Management pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.
(iii)  Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, YYK’s and his son, Jairus Tan Vern Hsien’s direct shareholdings in the

Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of the Act.
(iv)  Deemed interested by virtue of her and her spouse, CTL’s interests in CTL Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the Act, and by

virtue of her spouse, CTL’s and her daughter, Chew Zhiyin’s direct shareholdings in the Company pursuant to Section

59(11) of the Act.
(v)  Deemed interested by virtue of her and her spouse, GTK’s interests in GL Management pursuant to Section 8 of the Act, and

by virtue of her spouse, GTK’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of the Act.
(vi)  Deemed interested by virtue of his spouse, WHC’s direct shareholding in the Company pursuant to Section 59(11) of the

Act.

Scenario I After Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back

Authority After full exercise of ESOS

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of

Pantech

Shares

%  No of Pantech

Shares

%  No of

Pantech

Shares

%  No of Pantech

Shares

%

Directors

CTL 11,168,491 1.30 143,892,444 (i) 16.75 11,168,491 1.44 143,892,444 (i) 18.61

GTK 8,331,321 0.97 102,266,209 (ii) 11.90 8,331,321 1.08 102,266,209 (ii) 13.23

TAA 10,395,697 1.21 2,926,965 (iii) 0.34 10,395,697 1.34 2,926,965 (iii) 0.38

TTW 16,593,126 1.93 - - 16,593,126 2.15 - -

NLL 9,909,176 1.15 - - 9,909,176 1.28 - -

Sakinah Binti

Salleh

301,809 0.04 - - 301,809 0.04 - -

Lim Yoong

Xao

200,000 0.023 2,040 (vi) (*) 200,000 0.026 2,040 (vi) (*)

Dato’ Sri Yap

Tian Leong

- - - - - - - -

Nooraini Binti

Mohd Yasin

9,300 0.001 - - 9,300 0.001 - -

Substantial

Shareholders

CTL Capital  142,439,429 16.58 - - 142,439,429 18.42 - -

GL

Management

102,266,209 11.90 - - 102,266,209 13.23 - -

CTL 11,168,491 1.30 143,892,444 (i) 16.75 11,168,491 1.44 143,892,444 (i) 18.61

GTK 8,331,321 0.97 102,266,209 (ii) 11.90 8,331,321 1.08 102,266,209 (ii) 13.23

SKL - - 155,060,935(iv) 18.05 - - 155,060,935(iv) 20.06

LSK - - 110,597,530(v) 12.87 - - 110,597,530(v) 14.30

8

7. PUBLIC SHAREHOLDINGS SPREAD

As of 31 May 2024, the public shareholdings spread of the Company was 63.76% in the hand of 10,139

public shareholders.  Assuming that the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority is carried out

in full, and Pantech Shares purchased were all cancelled, the public shareholdings of the Company

would be 70.37%.  The Board is mindful and will endeavour to ensure that it will not purchase its own

Shares which will result in Pantech’s public shareholdings spread falling below the minimum

requirement of twenty-five per centum (25%) of its total listed Shares.